

No. 20-255

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER  
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

KENNETH W. STARR  
5404 Pointwood Circle  
Waco, TX 76710  
Kenneth.w.starr@  
gmail.com

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. By its own reasoning, *Tinker* does not apply to off-campus student speech. .... 9

    A. Minors have significant First Amendment rights that *Tinker* modified only because schools have custodial and tutelary roles. .... 10

        1. The extraterritorial extension of schools’ custodial role abridges the fundamental rights of minors and of their parents. .... 12

        2. Schools’ tutelary interest does not extend off-campus either. .... 15

    B. Applying *Tinker* off-campus would constitutionalize the heckler’s veto and an effects-based test for speech that the First Amendment abhors. .... 17

II. The time-tested, categorical First Amendment approach allows government actors sufficient latitude to regulate problematic student speech.....	22
A. State actors can respond to true off-campus threats.....	23
B. State actors and victims can and have successfully regulated tortious speech. ....	24
C. State actors can also successfully regulate true student harassment. But this Court should make clear what is—and is not—harassment in the context of our cancel culture.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 930 A.2d 846 (Del. 2007).....	24
<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 141 N.E.3d 856 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) .....	24
<i>Barnett ex rel. Barnett v. Tipton County Board of Education</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 980 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) .....	25
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	1
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	passim
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Milo M.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 967 (Mass. 2001).....	24
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23

<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	15
<i>Feminist Majority Foundation v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23, 30
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 851 (Md. 2001).....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	24
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	15
<i>Haughwout v. Tordenti</i> , 211 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2019).....	23
<i>Hobbs v. Germany</i> , 49 So. 515 (Miss. 1909).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20
<i>Huxen v. Villasenor</i> , 798 So. 2d 209 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....	25
<i>In re A.S.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 712 (Wis. 2001).....	24

<i>In re Alex C.</i> , 13 A.3d 347 (N.H. 2010) .....	27
<i>In re B.R.</i> , 732 A.2d 633 (Pa. 1999) .....	27
<i>In re Ernesto H.</i> , 24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 561 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	24
<i>In re Interest of Jeffrey K.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 606 (Neb. 2007) .....	27
<i>In re J.M.</i> , 249 Cal. Rptr. 3d 83 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) .....	23
<i>In re J.U.</i> , 384 P.3d 839 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016) .....	24
<i>In re Junior B.</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 436 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969) .....	27
<i>In re P.T.</i> , 995 N.E.2d 279 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013) .....	27
<i>In re Pedro H.</i> , 764 N.Y.S.2d 274 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	27
<i>Interest of J.J.M.</i> , 219 A.3d 174 (Pa. 2019) .....	23
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area School District</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002) .....	25
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain School District</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	13
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	passim
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 20
<i>People v. Choi</i> , 274 Cal. Rptr. 3d 6 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) .....	27
<i>People v. Khan</i> , 127 N.E.3d 592 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	23
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	13
<i>Pratt v. Robinson</i> , 349 N.E.2d 849 (N.Y. 1976) .....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	1, 19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15, 19
<i>Rowles v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Osborne</i> , 24 Mo. App. 309 (1887) .....	12
<i>State in Interest of D.J.S.</i> , 255 So. 3d 1177 (La. Ct. App. 2018).....	27

<i>State in Interest of G.J.G.,</i> 297 So. 3d 120 (La. Ct. App. 2020) .....	25
<i>State v. Asmussen,</i> 668 N.W.2d 725 (S.D. 2003) .....	27
<i>State v. Trey M.,</i> 383 P.3d 474 (Wash. 2016) .....	24
<i>T.B. v. State,</i> 990 So.2d 651 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....	27
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education,</i> 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon,</i> 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019) .....	1
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	passim
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. C.S.,</i> 968 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	1
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	23
<i>Wagner v. Miskin,</i> 660 N.W.2d 593 (N.D. 2003) .....	25



<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14, 16

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. 4071–4074.....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-514(b)(2)(A) .....	25
Cal. Educ. Code § 48900(r)(1)(D) .....	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1006.147(2)(d) .....	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-33-8-0.2(a)(4).....	29
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:47 .....	25
N.Y. Educ. Law § 11(7)(a) .....	29
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 37.0832(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-404.....	25
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-417.....	25

**Other Authorities**

- Alexander G. Tuneski, Note, *Online, Not on Grounds: Protecting Student Internet Speech*, 89 Va. L. Rev. 139 (2003)..... 25
- Congregation for Catholic Education, “*Male and Female He Created Them*”: *Towards a Path of Dialogue on the Question of Gender Theory in Education* (2019)..... 31
- Genesis 1:27 ..... 31
- Madison Metropolitan School District, *Guidance & Policies to Support Transgender, Non-Binary & Gender-Expansive Students* (Apr. 2018) ..... 17
- Memorandum on Religious Expression in Public Schools*, 2 Pub. Papers 1083 (July 12, 1995) ..... 2
- Tracey Kaplan, *Jury finds girls, parents liable for calling teacher ‘perv’*, THE MERCURY NEWS (Nov. 15, 2013), <https://bayareane.ws/310ellV> ..... 25

**Regulations**

- Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer and Religious Expression in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools*, 85 Fed. Reg. 3257 (Jan. 21, 2020) ..... 2
- Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools*, 68 Fed. Reg. 9645 (Feb. 28, 2003) ..... 2
